Principal actuarial assumptions 2024 2023

Rate of increase in salaries 3.45% 3.75%

Rate of increase for pensions in payment / inflation (CPI) 2.65% 2.95%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5% 5.2%

Commutation of pensions to lump sums (pre Apr 08/post Apr 08) 50% 55%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The

assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 2024 2023

Retiring today

Males 20.0 20.1

Females 23.3 23.3

Retiring in 20 years

Males 21.4 21.2

Females 23.6 23.9

Sensitivity Analysis 2024

2023

 £000 £000

Discount Rate +0.1% 11 9

Discount Rate -0.1% (11) (9)

Mortality Assumptions – 1 year increase (12) (11)

Mortality Assumptions – 1 year decrease 12   11

CPI rate +0.1% (12) (9)

CPI rate -0.1%

12 9

Big Life Schools

Notes forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 31 August 2024

43

20.  Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

The academy trust’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme and the expected rates of return were;

  2024  2023

  £’000  £’000

Equity instruments  602  472

Debt instruments  131  94

Property  70  54

Cash  70  54

Total market value of assets  873  674

Present value of scheme liabilities  (604)  (480)

Surplus/(Deficit) in the scheme  269  194

The actual return on scheme assets was 9.4% (2023: -1.3%).

Amounts recognised in the statement of financial activities

 2024 2023

 £’000 £’000

Current service cost (net of employer contributions) (66) (90)

Interest income on Assets 39 20

Interest cost on obligations (28) (21)

Total operating charge (55) (91)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligation were as follows:

 2024 2023

 £’000 £’000

At 1 September 480 439

Current service cost

66 90

Interest cost 28 21

Employee contributions 32 23

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss (2) (93)

At 31 August 604 480

Big Life Schools

Notes forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 31 August 2024

44

Changes in the fair value of academy trust’s share of scheme assets:

 2024 2023

 £’000 £’000

At 1 September 674 432

Interest income 39 20

Employer contributions

98 69

Employee contributions 32 24

Return on assets excluding amounts included in net interest 30 (26)

Other Experience Remeasures - 155

At 31 August 873 674

Considering the impact of “asset ceiling”, both of the schools within the Trust have an asset balance on their defined

pension scheme.  The assets balances are detailed below:

Longsight Community Primary School - The balance of the net defined pension asset is £144,000

Unity Community Primary School – The balance of the net defined pension asset is £125,000

21. Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn from local public

and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the trust has an interest.